to the debit under the head "profit & Loss Account" (representing 
accumulated book losses) be adjusted to the extent of Rs. 
175,23,17,500/- (One Hundred and Seventy-Five Crores Twenty-Three 
Lacs Seventeen Thousand and Six Hundred only) against the Securities 
premium balance of the company and balance of Rs. 124,76,82,400/- 
(One Hundred and Twenty-Four crores Seventy-Six Lacs Eighty-Two 
Thousand and Four Hundred only) against the issued, subscribed and 
paid-up equity share capital of the company by way of reduction of 
1,24,76,824 equity shares of Rs. 100/- each fully paid, proportionately 
for all equity shareholders' 
The above scheme was approved by the Hon'ble Bombay High Court.